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Questions 1-26 are for release after 6:00 PM/ET Thursday, August 17, 2023.
Questions 27-52 were for release after 6:00 PM/ET Wednesday, August 16, 2023.

Methodology

Conducted August 11-14, 2023, this Fox News Poll includes interviews among 1,002 registered
voters (RV) nationwide who were randomly selected from a national voter file and spoke with
live interviewers. Landline (150) and cellphone (852) telephone numbers were selected for
inclusion using a probability proportionate to size method, which means phone numbers for each
state are proportional to the number of voters in each state.

Results based on the full sample have a margin of sampling error of + 3 percentage points.

The Fox News Poll is conducted under the joint direction of Beacon Research (D) and Shaw &
Company Research (R).

Fieldwork conducted by Braun Research, Inc. of Princeton, NJ.
Fox News Polls before 2011 were conducted by Opinion Dynamics Corporation.

Results are of registered voters, unless otherwise noted.

An asterisk (*) is used for percentages of less than one-half percent.

A dash (-) represents a value of zero.

Some percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding. In the same way, percentages in “total”
columns may be one point more or less than the sum of their parts due to rounding.



Do you approve or disapprove of the job Joe Biden is doing as president? [IF
APPROVE / DISAPPROVE: Is that strongly (approve/disapprove), or only somewhat?]

** President Biden Job Ratings Summary Among Registered Voters **

Approve Disapprove (Don’t know)

Latest (11-14 Aug 23) 42% 58 1

High (19-22 Jun 21) 56% 43 1

Low (10-13 July 22) 40% 59 1

Average (2021-Present) 46% 53 1

------------- Approve -- Disapprove----------  (Don’t
TOTAL  Strongly Somewhat TOTAL Somewhat Strongly know)

11-14 Aug 23 42% 16 26 58 15 42 1
23-26 Jun 23 44% 18 26 55 16 39 1
19-22 May 23 42% 15 27 58 16 41 1
21-24 Apr 23 44% 18 27 55 17 38 1
24-27 Mar 23 44% 18 25 56 18 38 1
19-22 Feb 23 44% 20 25 55 17 38 1
27-30 Jan 23 45% 18 27 54 14 40 1
9-12 Dec 22 44% 22 22 56 15 41 1
9-12 Oct 22 46% 20 26 53 14 39 1
9-12 Sep 22 43% 19 24 56 17 39 1
6-9 Aug 22 42% 19 23 58 18 40 *
10-13 Jul 22 ow 40% 16 24 59 18 41 1
10-13 Jun 22 43% 19 24 57 15 41 1
28 Apr-1 May 22 45% 21 23 53 12 41 2
18-21 Mar 22 45% 21 24 54 15 39 1
19-22 Feb 22 43% 18 25 56 15 41 1
16-19 Jan 22 47% 20 27 52 15 37 1
11-14 Dec 21 47% 24 23 51 14 38 2
14-17 Nov 21 44% 20 24 54 13 41 2
16-19 Oct 21 46% 21 25 53 15 39 *
12-15 Sep 21 50% 25 25 49 13 36 1
7-10 Aug 21 53% 28 25 46 10 36 2
19-22 Jun 21 mwew  56% 30 26 43 12 31 1
22-25 May 21 54% 30 24 42 10 33 4
18-21 Apr 21 54% 34 20 43 8 35 3



[IF APPROVE, +4.5%]

2. Why do you approve of the job he is doing? [IF “DOING A GOOD JOB,” PROBE:
Why specifically do you think he’s doing a good job?] [RECORD VERBATIM.
ACCEPT ONLY ONE RESPONSE]

11-14 Aug 23

Handling of economy / Inflation / Jobs 23%
Getting things done / Accomplishments 18
Not Trump / Better than Trump / Don’t want a

Republican President 15
Doing the best he can / Doing a good job given

circumstances 12
Looking out for American people / Doing

what’s best for country 10
Personal attributes (good person, honest,

lawful, etc.) 6
Foreign policy / Defense / Ukraine 4
Response to Covid 3
Kept campaign promises 3
Promotes unity 2
Protecting Democracy 1
Other 3
Don’t know / Refused *
For reference:

12-15 Sep 21

COVID response 25%
General positive 19
Better than Trump / Not Trump 15
Presidential behavior / Empathetic 9
Economy / Jobs 9
Helps people 8
Withdrawal from Afghanistan 3
Stimulus money 1
Everything *
Other 6
(Refused) 3



[IF DISAPPROVE, +4%]|

3. Why do you disapprove of the job he is doing? [IF “DOING A BAD JOB,” PROBE:
Why specifically do you think he’s doing a bad job?] [RECORD VERBATIM.
ACCEPT ONLY ONE RESPONSE]

11-14 Aug 23
Handling of the economy / Inflation / Jobs 27%
Doing a bad job / Disapprove of policies 18
Age / Old / Mental state 14
Dishonesty / Corrupt / Deception 9
Border / Immigration 6
Not looking out for American people / Doesn’t

have best interest of country 6
Spending too much / Deficit / Debt 4
Nothing is getting done 4
Has not kept campaign promises 3
Foreign policy / Defense / Ukraine /

Afghanistan withdrawal 3
Energy policies / Oil pipelines / Gas prices 2
Handling of social issues 1
Student loan forgiveness 1
Other 2
Don’t know / Refused
For reference:

12-15 Sep 21

Incompetence / Poor leadership 22%
Afghanistan withdrawal 19
General dislike 13
Economy 8
Vaccine mandates / COVID response 8
lllegal immigration / Border crisis 7
Debt / Deficit / Spending 3
Gas prices / Shutdown of pipeline 3
Inflation / Cost of living 3
Taxes *
Everything 6
Other 7
(Refused) 1



4.-8. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling the following issues?
[RANDOMIZE]

Summary Table Among Registered Voters
Approve Disapprove (Don’t know)

Climate change 43% 51 6
Foreign policy 41% 55 5
The economy 37% 61 2
Border security 33% 61 6
Inflation 31% 67 2

Approve Disapprove (Don’t know)

Climate change

11-14 Aug 23 43% 51 6
9-12 Oct 22 43% 52 5
9-12 Sep 22 44% 51 6
6-9 Aug 22 42% 53 5
28 Apr-1 May 22 40% 52 8
19-22 Feb 22 44% 50 6
14-17 Nov 21 42% 47 11
Foreign policy
11-14 Aug 23 41% 55 5
19-22 May 23 38% 57 5
24-27 Mar 23 micn 44% 54 2
19-22 Feb 23 43% 52 4
9-12 Oct 22 41% 54 5
9-12 Sep 22 38% 55 7
6-9 Aug 22 [LOW] 38% 59 3
19-22 Feb 22 38% 58 5
16-19 Jan 22 41% 54 5
16-19 Oct 21 40% 57 4
22-25 May 21 43% 52 5
18-21 Apr 21 42% 41 17



Approve Disapprove (Don’t know)

The economy

11-14 Aug 23 37% 61 2
23-26 Jun 23 38% 60 2
19-22 May 23 33% 65 2
21-24 Apr 23 35% 63 2
24-27 Mar 23 35% 64 1
19-22 Feb 23 36% 62 2
27-30 Jan 23 37% 61 2
9-12 Dec 22 36% 62 2
9-12 Oct 22 35% 62 2
9-12 Sep 22 34% 62 4
6-9 Aug 22 32% 66 2
10-13 Jul 22 31% 68 1
10-13 Jun 22 ow 29% 67 4
28 Apr-1 May 22 36% 61 4
18-21 Mar 22 38% 59 3
19-22 Feb 22 37% 61 2
16-19 Jan 22 41% 58 2
11-14 Dec 21 38% 59 3
14-17 Nov 21 36% 58 5
16-19 Oct 21 39% 59 2
12-15 Sep 21 50% 49 1
7-10 Aug 21 47% 49 4
19-22 Jun 21 51% 47 2
22-25 May 21[HIGH] 51% 46 3
18-21 Apr 21 48% 42 10
Border security
11-14 Aug 23 33% 61 6
19-22 May 23 ow 33% 63 3
24-27 Mar 23 36% 60 4
27-30 Jan 23 35% 61 4
9-12 Oct 22 36% 60 5
6-9 Aug 22 36% 61 3
10-13 Jun 22 35% 58 7
18-21 Mar 22 37% 58 5
16-19 Jan 22 37% 59 4
16-19 Oct 21 35% 61 4
22-25 May 21[HIGH] 40% 56 4
18-21 Apr 21 35% 51 15



Approve Disapprove (Don’t know)

Inflation
11-14 Aug 23 31% 67 2
19-22 Feb 23 [HIGH] 31% 66 3
27-30 Jan 23 [HIGH] 31% 66 3
9-12 Dec 22 30% 67 3
9-12 Oct 22 29% 67 3
9-12 Sep 22 29% 65 5
6-9 Aug 22 27% 71 2
10-13 Jul 22 25% 73 2
10-13 Jun 22 jrow 23% 71 6
28 Apr-1 May 22 28% 67 5
18-21 Mar 22 [HIGH] 31% 66 3

0. How satisfied are you with the way things are going in the country today -- are you very

satisfied, somewhat satisfied, not very satisfied, or not at all satisfied?

------------- Satisfied-------------  ----------Not satisfied---------- (Don’t
TOTAL Very Somewhat TOTAL Notvery Notatall know)
11-14 Aug 23 30% 6 24 70 30 39 *
23-26 Jun 23 32% 9 23 68 30 38 *
21-24 Apr 23 30% 6 24 70 34 36 *
27-30 Jan 23 26% 5 21 73 36 37 1
9-12 Dec 22 31% 8 23 68 31 38 *
9-12 Oct 22 31% 7 24 69 33 36 *
6-9 Aug 22 24% 6 18 75 34 41 1
28 Apr-1 May 22 32% 6 25 67 28 39 1
19-22 Feb 22 31% 6 25 68 31 37 1
11-14 Dec 21 35% 10 25 65 29 35 1
12-15 Sep 21 42% 8 34 56 24 32 2
18-21 Apr 21 45% 11 34 53 20 33 2
9-12 Aug 20 33% 11 21 66 25 41 1
19-22 Jan 20 43% 13 30 56 28 28 1
27-30 Oct 19 42% 12 29 58 31 27 1
11-13 Aug 19 40% 14 26 59 24 35 1
14-16 Apr 19 40% 9 31 58 31 27 2
20-22 Jan 19 38% 6 32 61 26 35 1
16-19 Sep 18 43% 16 27 55 26 29 2
22-24 Apr 18 43% 10 33 55 29 27 2
21-23 Jan 18 45% 11 34 53 26 27 2
27-29 Aug 17 35% 4 31 64 32 32 1
23-25 Apr 17 45% 10 35 53 26 27 2
3-6 Nov 16 40% 7 33 59 23 36 1
10-12 Oct 16 40% 6 34 59 23 36 *
31 Jul-2 Aug 16 44% 9 35 55 22 33 1
11-13 Apr 16 42% 5 37 58 26 32 *



10.

4-7 Jan 16
20-22 Sep 15
13-15 Jul 15
19-21 Apr 15
11-13 Jan 15
28-30 Sep 14
20-22 Jul 14
10, 12-13 May 14
19-21 Jan 14
20-22 Oct 13
21-23 Jul 13
20-22 Apr 13
15-17 Jan 13
28-30 Oct 12
15-17 Jul 12
9-11 Apr 12
12-14 Jan 12
23-250Oct 11
25-27 Apr 11
18-19 Jan 11
26-28 Oct 10
1-2 Sep 10
8-9 Jun 10
12-13 Jan 10
11-12 Aug 09
22-23 Apr 09
13-14 Jan 09

------------- Satisfied-------------  ----------Not satisfied---------- (Don’t
TOTAL Very Somewhat TOTAL Notvery Notatall know)
38% 5 33 61 26 35 1
40% 5 35 59 24 35 1
41% 8 33 58 24 34 1
44% 4 40 56 26 30 1
40% 4 36 59 29 30 1
40% 2 38 59 29 30 -
40% 5 35 60 27 33 -
43% 5 38 57 28 29 1
37% 3 34 62 31 31 -
26% 2 24 73 26 47 -
35% 2 33 63 30 33 -
40% 4 36 60 31 29 -
37% 3 34 63 26 37 1
46% 9 37 53 21 32 1
38% 4 34 62 25 37 -
32% 3 29 67 31 36 -
34% 4 30 65 31 34 -
24% 3 21 76 35 41 1
30% 2 28 69 35 34 1
37% 3 34 61 35 26 1
33% 3 30 65 32 33 1
32% 3 29 68 32 36 -
35% 2 33 65 30 35 1
35% 2 33 64 37 27 -
38% 6 32 61 32 29 2
46% 16 30 53 26 27 1
20% 3 17 79 35 44 1

Which one of the following do you think is the most important issue facing the country
today? [IF DON’T KNOW / ALL / OTHER: Well, if you HAD to pick one ...]

[RANDOMIZE]

The economy

Immigration and border security

Guns
Climate change

Voting rights and election integrity

Health care
Crime
Abortion
Foreign policy
(Other)

(Don't know)

11-14 Aug 23 19-22 Feb 23 9-12 Dec 22

38%
11
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For reference:

Inflation

Jobs and economic growth

The coronavirus pandemic
Immigration and border security
Voting rights and election integrity
Climate change

Crime

Foreign policy

(Other)

(Don’t know)

19-22 Feb 22

22%
16
15
14
12
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11.-12. On a scale of excellent, good, only fair, and poor, how would you rate: [ROTATE]

Excellent
Your personal financial situation?
11-14 Aug 23 6%
19-22 May 23 6%
9-12 Dec 22 9%
6-9 Aug 22 10%
16-19 Jan 22 12%
11-14 Dec 21 11%
7-10 Aug 21 14%
22-23 Apr 09 8%
30-31 Jan 08 11%
18-19 Apr 06 10%
13-14 Dec 05 8%
14-15 Dec 04 7%
22-23 Jun 04 14%
3-4 Mar 04 14%
18-19 Nov 03 7%
23-24 Sep 03 5%
30 Jun -1 Jul 03 9%
8-9 Apr 03 9%
Economic conditions today?

11-14 Aug 23 3%
RECENT TREND

23-26 Jun 23 5%
19-22 May 23 3%
21-24 Apr23 4%
24-27 Mar 23 5%
19-22 Feb 23 4%
27-30 Jan 23 4%
9-12 Dec 22 5%
9-12 Oct 22 4%
9-12 Sep 22 3%
6-9 Aug 22 4%

10-13 Jul 22 3%

Good

29
28
33
30
37
31
39
37
45
36
40
43
48
48
40
39
48
46

17

19
15
17
18
18
16
14
17
16
15
14

Only fair

38
38
33
35
31
35
30
38
32
35
34
35
25
27
37
38
29
33

33

34
32
35
35
36
35
32
32
37
33
38

Poor

(Don’t know)

27
28
25
24
20
23
16
15
12
17
16
13
11
10
13
16
12
10

47

42
51
43
42
42
45
49
46
43
48
46
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Excellent Good Only fair Poor (Don’t know)

10-13 Jun 22 5% 13 25 57 1
28 Apr-1 May 22 4% 17 33 44 1
18-21 Mar 22 6% 20 32 42 *
19-22 Feb 22 6% 18 33 43 1
16-19 Jan 22 6% 21 35 38 *
11-14 Dec 21 4% 19 34 42 1
14-17 Nov 21 4% 19 33 43 1
16-19 Oct 21 7% 19 37 36 1
12-15 Sep 21 5% 25 38 31 1
7-10 Aug 21 5% 24 38 33 1
18-21 Apr 21 7% 22 41 28 2
6-9 Dec 20 11% 22 32 34 1
27-29 Oct 20 11% 25 31 32 *
3-6 Oct 20 10% 24 35 30 2
7-10 Sep 20 11% 27 31 30 1
9-12 Aug 20 9% 19 34 37 1
12-15 Jul 20 7% 22 37 32 1
13-16 Jun 20 7% 21 36 35 1
17-20 May 20 6% 14 29 49 1
4-7 Apr 20 8% 18 30 43 1
21-24 Mar 20 12% 21 28 37 2
19-22 Jan 20 20% 35 30 14 1
27-30 Oct 19 14% 33 36 16 1
15-17 Sep 19 15% 32 36 15 2
21-23 Jul 19 15% 36 32 15 2
11-14 May 19 16% 31 33 18 1
14-16 Apr 19 13% 31 38 16 1
20-22 Jan 19 9% 32 34 22 3
9-11 Dec 18 13% 34 35 16 2
13-16 Oct 18 14% 35 32 16 2
19-21 Aug 18 12% 35 34 17 2
22-24 Apr 18 9% 34 40 18 *
21-23 Jan 18 17% 32 35 14 2
27-29 Aug 17 6% 30 45 17 1
23-25 Apr 17 4% 29 47 19 2
11-13 Dec 16 3% 30 42 23 1
28-30 Aug 16 1% 23 45 30 *
11-13 Apr 16 2% 19 46 33 *
4-7 Jan 16 2% 21 43 33 1
1-3 Nov 15 1% 20 44 35 *
11-13 Aug 15 2% 20 39 39 1
19-21 Apr 15 2% 19 51 28 1
11-13 Jan 15 3% 22 46 29 -
25-27 Oct 14 1% 17 48 33 1

10, 12-13 May 14 1% 17 46 36 -



13. Do you think the Biden administration has made the economy better or worse, or has it
not made much difference either way?

No
Better Worse difference (Don’t know)
11-14 Aug 23 25% 52 22 1
10-13 Jul 22 17% 55 25 2
18-21 Mar 22 22% 53 24 1
12-15 Sep 21 42% 47 10 1

For reference: Do you think the Trump administration has made the economy better or
worse, or has it not made much difference either way?

21-23 Jan 18 40% 22 34 5
24-26 Sep 17 33% 14 49 3

14.-16. How much of a problem are current [ITEM] for you and your family? [RANDOMIZE]

Major Minor Not
problem problem aproblem (Don’t know)

Grocery prices

11-14 Aug 23 54% 33 12

10-13 Jun 22 55% 33 12
Gas prices

11-14 Aug 23 49% 36 14 1

10-13 Jun 22 67% 23 9 *

For reference: “...rising gas prices...”

18-21 Mar 22 52% 36 12 1

16-19 Oct 21 50% 34 15 1
Utility costs

11-14 Aug 23 42% 39 19 *

10-13 Jun 22 40% 41 17 1



Moving on...
17. Do you think the United States should be doing more to help Ukraine in its war with
Russia, should be doing less, or is the U.S. doing about the right amount to help Ukraine?

Should be  Should be = Doing the

doing more  doing less right amount (Don’t know)
11-14 Aug 23 21% 36 40 3
9-12 Dec 22 29% 26 40 5

For reference: Do you think the United States should -- or should not -- be doing more to help the
Ukrainians fight Russia?

Yes, should be doing more No, should not (Don’t know)
28 Apr-1 May 22 62% 31 7
18-21 Mar 22 63% 32 5
18. How likely do you think it is that Ukraine will survive the Russian invasion and remain a
free country?
------------- Likely Not likely----------  (Don’t
TOTAL Very Somewhat TOTAL Notvery Notatall know)
11-14 Aug 23 66% 24 42 28 21 8 6
9-12 Dec 22 67% 22 45 28 22 6 4
28 Apr-1 May 22 71% 25 47 24 18 5 5

Changing topics ...
19.-23. Do you think your local public schools are teaching too much, too little or about the right
amount on each of the following? [RANDOMIZE]

About the
Too much Too little  right amount (Don’t know)

Sexual orientation and

gender identity 48% 23 22 7
Racism in the U.S. 26% 44 24 5
Math, science, and

technology 5% 50 42 4
Responsibilities of good

citizenship 4% 70 21 5
Reading and writing 3% 54 39 4

24.-26. Do you favor or oppose using state taxpayer funds to pay for students to attend each of
the following? [RANDOMIZE]

Favor Oppose (Don’t know)
Charter schools 50% 44 6
Private schools 39% 57 3

Religious schools 37% 60 3



On another subject...

27.-37.1'm going to read you the names of several individuals. Please tell me whether you have a
generally favorable or unfavorable opinion of each one. If you've never heard of one,
please just say so. [IF FAVORABLE/UNFAVORABLE: Is that strongly (favorable /
unfavorable) or only somewhat?] [RANDOMIZE)]

Summary Table Among Registered Voters

---------- Favorable----------  -------Unfavorable------- (Can’t Never

TOTAL Strongly Somewhat TOTAL Somewhat Strongly say) heard of
Robert F. Kennedy, Jr. 46% 11 36 43 20 23 6 5
Joe Biden 43% 18 25 57 11 45 - -
Donald Trump 39% 26 14 61 9 51 - -
Kamala Harris 39% 15 24 56 13 43 2 3
Ron DeSantis 34% 11 23 55 15 40 3 8
Mike Pence 30% 4 25 64 29 35 3 4
Vivek Ramaswamy 29% 11 18 24 12 12 6 41
Tim Scott 24% 6 18 30 14 16 7 39
Nikki Haley 24% 6 18 40 18 22 5 30
Chris Christie 22% 3 19 56 28 28 4 17
Doug Burgum 7% 1 6 16 8 8 6 71

Favorable Unfavorable (Can’tsay) Never heard of

Robert F. Kennedy, Jr.

11-14 Aug 23 46% 43 6 5
Joe Biden

11-14 Aug 23 43% 57 - -
21-24 Apr23 44% 56 * *
9-12 Dec 22 43% 56 *

9-12 Sep 22 42% 57 1 -
10-13 Jun 22 42% 57 1 -
19-22 Feb 22 43% 56 1 *
16-19 Oct 21 45% 55 * *
7-10 Aug 21 51% 48 1 *
18-21 Apr 21 54% 44 2 -
6-9 Dec 20 59% 39 1 -
27-29 Oct 20 55% 44 1 *
3-6 Oct 20 57% 41 2 *
7-10 Sep 20 54% 45 1 *
9-12 Aug 20 53% 43 3 -
12-15 Jul 20 54% 43 3 *
13-16 Jun 20 53% 44 3 -
17-20 May 20 48% 46 4 1
4-7 Apr 20 48% 47 5 *
23-26 Feb 20 50% 46 4 *
6-8 Oct 19 50% 44 6 *



Favorable Unfavorable (Can’tsay) Never heard of

11-13 Aug 19 50% 42 7 2
3-6 Jun 18 56% 35 7 2
27-29 Aug 17 56% 35 6 3
11-13 Dec 16 56% 33 8 2
5-8 Jun 16 53% 36 7 5
20-22 Sep 15 49% 40 7 4
29-31 Mar 15 43% 47 6 4
11-13 Jan 15 44% 44 7 5
22-24 Jun 13 42% 48 5 4
28-30 Oct 12 46% 46 5 2
7-9 Oct 12 44% 46 8 2
24-26 Sep 12 44% 43 9 4
9-11 Sep 12 45% 44 9 3
19-21 Aug 12 45% 42 9 3
13-15 May 12 41% 44 11 4
22-23 ApI‘ 09 [HIGH] 59% 28 11 2
31 Mar-1 Apr 09 51% 35 11 2
17-18 Feb 09 59% 29 11 1
13-14 Jan 09 58% 24 14 4
9-10 Dec 08 54% 30 13 3
1-2 Nov 08 55% 37 5 3
20-21 Oct 08 56% 32 9 3
8-9 Oct 08 57% 29 12 1
22-23 Sep 08 48% 31 18 3
8-9 Sep 08 51% 29 15 4
30-31 Aug 05 jLow 19% 16 27 37
Donald Trump

11-14 Aug 23 39% 61 - -
21-24 Apr 23 43% 56 1 *
9-12 Dec 22 42% 57 * -
9-12 Sep 22 41% 58 1 -
10-13 Jun 22 44% 55 1 -
19-22 Feb 22 45% 54 1 -
6-9 Dec 20 45% 54 1 -
27-29 Oct 20 44% 55 1

3-6 Oct 20 44% 54 1

7-10 Sep 20 46% 53 1 -
9-12 Aug 20 43% 55 2 -
12-15 Jul 20 43% 56 1 -
13-16 Jun 20 43% 56 1 -
17-20 May 20 43% 55 1

4-7 ApI‘ 20 [HIGH] 47% 50 3

23-26 Feb 20 44% 55 1 -



Favorable Unfavorable (Can’tsay) Never heard of

19-22 Jan 20 45% 55 1 -
6-8 Oct 19 43% 56 1 -
11-13 Aug 19 42% 56 2

21-23 Jul 19 45% 51 3

14-16 Apr 19 44% 53 2

10-12 Feb 19 43% 54 3 -
9-11 Dec 18 46% 52 2 -
13-16 Oct 18 44% 53 3

19-21 Aug 18 41% 57 2

3-6 Jun 18 45% 53 1

22-24 Apr 18 43% 55 2 -
18-21 Mar 18 44% 53 3 -
21-23 Jan 18 45% 53 2

22-24 Oct 17 39% 59 2

27-29 Aug 17 44% 55 1 -
25-27 Jun 17 47% 51 2 *
12-14 Mar 17 44% 53 2 *
15-18 Jan 17 42% 55 3 -
11-13 Dec 16 47% 51 3 *
3-6 Nov 16 38% 60 2 *
1-3 Nov 16 42% 56 1 *
22-25 Oct 16 41% 57 2 *
15-17 Oct 16 38% 59 2 *
10-12 Oct 16 35% 63 2 *
3-6 Oct 16 40% 58 2 -
27-29 Sep 16 41% 57 2 -
11-14 Sep 16 41% 57 2 *
28-30 Aug 16 42% 56 1 |
31 Jul-2 Aug 16 36% 63 2 *
5-8 Jun 16 40% 58 2 *
14-17 May 16 41% 56 3 *
20-22 Mar 16 31% 65 4 *
20-22 Sep 15 34% 59 5 2
25-27 Apr 11 33% 57 9 -
16-17 Jan 07 iLow 30% 53 16 1
1-2 Mar 05 39% 37 22 2



Favorable Unfavorable (Can’tsay) Never heard of

Kamala Harris

11-14 Aug 23 39% 56 2 3
21-24 Apr 23 41% 57 1 2
9-12 Dec 22 iow 37% 53 2 8
10-13 Jun 22 39% 56 4 2
16-19 Oct 21 44% 54 1 1
7-10 Aug 21 45% 51 3 1
18-21 Apr 21 49% 46 5 *
6-9 Dec 20 micn 54% 42 3 *
3-6 Oct 20 53% 40 5 2
7-10 Sep 20 51% 44 2 2
9-12 Aug 20" 44% 40 9 7
6-8 Oct 19 37% 40 11 12
11-13 Aug 19 41% 40 12 7
“Note: Asked 11-12 Aug 20 only, +5%
Ron DeSantis
11-14 Aug 23 34% 55 3 8
21-24 Apr 23 41% 45 3 11
9-12 Dec 22 39% 37 5 19
Mike Pence

11-14 Aug 23 ow 30% 64 3 4
21-24 Apr 23 39% 55 3 3
9-12 Dec 22 40% 49 4 6
10-13 Jun 22 40% 50 7 3
6-9 Dec 20 49% 48 2 1
3-6 Oct 20 47% 48 4 1
7-10 Sep 20 48% 49 2 1
9-12 Aug 20 41% 51 6 2
17-20 May 20 42% 50 5 3
6-8 Oct 19 40% 49 8 3
11-13 Aug 19 39% 48 10 4
10-12 Feb 19 42% 44 10 4
27-29 Aug 17 46% 43 6 4
25-27 Jun 17 47% 42 6 5
12-14 Mar 17 47% 43 6 5
15-18 Jan 17 45% 37 11 8
11-13 Dec 16 42% 37 13 7
22-25 Oct 16 micn 51% 34 7 8
10-12 Oct 16 47% 35 8 9
3-6 Oct 16 46% 32 12 11
27-29 Sep 16 40% 30 14 16
31 Jul-2 Aug 16 35% 30 15 21



Favorable Unfavorable (Can’tsay) Never heard of

Vivek Ramaswamy

11-14 Aug 23 29% 24 6 41
21-24 Apr 23 20% 19 6 55
Tim Scott
11-14 Aug 23 24% 30 7 39
21-24 Apr 23 24% 28 7 41
Nikki Haley
11-14 Aug 23 24% 40 5 30
21-24 Apr 23 32% 35 6 27
Chris Christie
11-14 Aug 23 22% 56 4 17
20-22 Sep 15 33% 48 7 11
9-12 May 15 28% 45 10 18
1-3 Jun 14 33% 36 12 19
13-15 Apr 14 36% 38 11 15
22-24 Jun 13 46% 20 13 21
19-21 Aug 12 30% 24 14 32
Doug Burgum
11-14 Aug 23 7% 16 6 71
Next...
38. How interested are you in the 2024 presidential election? Are you:
Extremely Very Somewhat  Notatall (Don’tknow)
11-14 Aug 23 58% 21 17 4 *
PAST TREND
3-6 Oct 20" 60% 25 11 2 1
7-10 Sep 20 62% 22 12 3 *
9-12 Aug 20 62% 22 12 3 *
13-16 Jun 20 54% 22 19 4 *
17-20 May 20 51% 26 17 5 1
4-7 Apr 20 48% 26 20 5 1
21-24 Mar 20 53% 25 17 4 1
23-26 Feb 20 55% 25 18 2 *
19-22 Jan 20 55% 27 14 3 1
3-6 Nov 16 54% 28 12 6 *
1-3 Nov 16 53% 28 13 6 1
22-250ct 16 53% 26 16 5 -
15-17 Oct 16 50% 28 16 6 *
10-12 Oct 16 51% 29 13 7 1



Extremely Very Somewhat Notatall (Don’tknow)

3-6 Oct 16 45% 32 16 7 -
27-29 Sep 16 49% 28 14 8 *
11-14 Sep 16 43% 32 19 7 *
28-30 Aug 16 46% 31 18 4 *
31 Jul-2 Aug 16 45% 32 16 7 *
26-28 Jun 16 39% 32 20 8 *
5-8 Jun 16 35% 34 22 9 1
14-17 May 16 36% 34 22 7 1
20-22 Mar 16 43% 31 19 5 1
18-21 Jan 16 34% 32 25 8 1
4-7 Jan 16 42% 33 17 7 *
28-30 Oct 12 51% 31 15 3 -
7-9 Oct 12 52% 30 14 4 -
24-26 Sep 12 50% 30 16 4 -
9-11 Sep 12 46% 31 18 5 -
19-21 Aug 12 42% 30 21 6 -
5-7 Aug 12 42% 29 24 5 -
15-17 Jul 12 39% 30 22 7 1
24-26 Jun 12 38% 35 20 6 1
3-5Jun 12 37% 29 26 8 -
13-15 May 12 32% 35 25 8 -
22-24 Apr 12 39% 32 25 5 -
9-11 Apr 12 37% 31 22 10 1
10-12 Mar 12 36% 33 24 7 -
6-9 Feb 12 32% 37 24 8 1
12-14 Jan 12 32% 34 28 5 -

~Past wording reflects the election year the question was referring to.
In the presidential <READ IN: primary election / caucus> in <state> next year, are you
more likely to vote in the Democratic or Republican <READ IN: primary election /

caucus> for president, or are you unlikely to participate in either?

Democratic Republican

Primary / Primary / (Other /
caucus caucus Neither Don’t know)
11-14 Aug 23 40% 41 16 3
23-26 Jun 23 39% 39 18 3
19-22 May 23 40% 41 16 3
21-24 Apr 23 39% 41 17 3
24-27 Mar 23 39% 42 15 4
19-22 Feb 23 40% 41 16 3



[Q40 IF DEMOCRATIC PRIMARY / CAUCUS IN Q39, £5%]

40.

I’m going to read a list of potential candidates for the 2024 Democratic nomination for
president. Please tell me which one you would like to see as the Democratic presidential
nominee. [RANDOMIZE]

11-14 Aug 23 23-26 Jun 23 19-22 May 23 21-24 Apr 23

N=399 N=394 N=402 N=392
Joe Biden 64% 64% 62% 62%
Robert F. Kennedy, Jr. 17 17 16 19
Marianne Williamson 9 10 8 9
(Other) 3 2 4 4
(Don’t know) 8 8 10 7

[Q41-42 IF REPUBLICAN PRIMARY / CAUCUS IN Q39, +4.5%]

41.

I’m going to read a list of potential candidates for the 2024 Republican nomination for
president. Please tell me which one you would like to see as the Republican presidential
nominee. [RANDOMIZE]

11-14 Aug 23 23-26 Jun 23

N=413 N=391
Donald Trump 53% 56%
Ron DeSantis 16 22
Vivek Ramaswamy 11 5
Mike Pence 5 4
Nikki Haley 4 3
Chris Christie 3 1
Tim Scott 3 4
Doug Burgum 1 *
Larry Elder * 1
Francis Suarez * -
Will Hurd - -
Asa Hutchinson - 1
Perry Johnson - N/A
(Other) 1 *
(Don't know) 2 4

19-22 May 23 21-24 Apr 23 24-27 Mar 23 19-22 Feb 23
For reference: N=412 N=408 N=426 N=413
Donald Trump 53% 53% 54% 43%
Ron DeSantis 20 21 24 28
Mike Pence 5 6 6 7
Nikki Haley 4 4 3 7
Vivek Ramaswamy 4 3 1 N/A
Liz Cheney 2 2 3 2
Tim Scott 2 2 * 1
Greg Abbott 1 1 2 2
Kristi Noem 1 * 1 1
Chris Sununu 1 1 1 *
Glenn Youngkin 1 1 * 1
Chris Christie * 1 1 *
Larry Elder * 1 N/A N/A
Asa Hutchinson - * 1 -
Francis Suarez - * * *
(Other) * 1 1 1
(None of the above) 1 - 1
(Don't know) 4 2 3 3



[SKIP & CODE AS DON’T KNOW IF DON’T KNOW IN 41]

42. And who would be your second choice? [IF NOT SURE, ASK: Well, if you had to
decide today, which one would you choose?] [ONLY READ LIST IF REQUESTED.
READ IN SAME ORDER AS Q41. DO NOT ACCEPT CHOICE FROM Q41]

Ist & 2nd
Second Choice
First choice choice Combined
Donald Trump 53% 14% 67%
Ron DeSantis 16 26 41
Vivek Ramaswamy 11 17 29
Mike Pence 5 10 15
Nikki Haley 4 4 8
Chris Christie 3 4 7
Tim Scott 3 7 10
Doug Burgum 1 1 2
Larry Elder * 1 2
Francis Suarez * - *
Will Hurd - 1 1
Asa Hutchinson - * *
Perry Johnson - * *
(Other) 1 1 1
(Don't know) 2 14 2

For reference:
I*t & 2" Choice
First choice Second choice Combined
24-27  19-22  24-27 19-22 24-27 19-22
Mar 23 Feb 23 Mar23 Feb23 Mar23 Feb23

Donald Trump 54% 43% 14% 14% 68% 57%
Ron DeSantis 24 28 32 25 55 53
Mike Pence 6 7 12 15 18 22
Liz Cheney 3 2 3 3 6 5
Nikki Haley 3 7 8 12 12 19
Greg Abbott 2 2 3 4 5 6
Chris Christie 1 * 3 3 3 3
Asa Hutchinson 1 - 1 1 1 1
Kristi Noem 1 1 2 4 3 4
Mike Pompeo 1 1 6 3 7 4
Vivek Ramaswamy 1 N/A 1 N/A 2 N/A
Chris Sununu 1 * 1 2 2 2
Tim Scott * 1 3 4 4 5
Francis Suarez * * 1 * 1 1
Glenn Youngkin * 1 2 1 2 2
Larry Hogan N/A * N/A 1 N/A 2
(Other) 1 1 * 2 1 2
(None of the above) - 1 1 2 N/A N/A
(Don't know) 3 3 7 7 N/A N/A



If the 2024 presidential election were held today... [RANDOMIZE NEXT S QUESTIONS]

43. How would you vote if the candidates were: [ROTATE NAMES]

Democrat Republican (Wouldn’t (Don’t
Joe Biden Donald Trump (Other) vote)  know)
11-14 Aug 23 44% 41 12 1 2
27-29 Oct 20 51% 44 2 1 3
3-6 Oct 20" 52% 43 2 * 3
7-10 Sep 20" 51% 46 1 * 2
9-12 Aug 20 49% 42 3 1 5
12-15 Jul 20 49% 41 4 1 5
13-16 Jun 20 50% 38 5 2 5
17-20 May 20 48% 40 4 2 5
4-7 Apr 20 42% 42 7 3 6
21-24 Mar 20 49% 40 5 2 4
23-26 Feb 20 49% 41 2 4 4
19-22 Jan 20 50% 41 6 2 2
8-11 Dec 19 48% 41 2 4 4
27-30 Oct 19 51% 39 5 2 4
6-8 Oct 19 50% 40 5 2 2
15-17 Sep 19 52% 38 5 3 2
11-13 Aug 19 50% 38 5 3 4
21-23 Jul 19 49% 39 5 3 5
9-12 Jun 19 49% 39 5 3 5
11-14 May 19 49% 38 5 3 5
17-20 Mar 19 47% 40 4 3 5
10-12 Oct 15" 50% 37 2 7 3

MVice presidential candidates included

~October 2015: results among a split sample, +4%

Wording from 2019-2020: “If the 2020 presidential election were held today...”
Wording before 2019: “If the 2016 presidential election were held today...”

44, How would you vote if the candidates were: [ROTATE NAMES]

Democrat Republican (Wouldn’t (Don’t
Joe Biden Ron DeSantis  (Other)  vote)  know)
11-14 Aug 23 44% 39 14 1 2

45. How would you vote if the candidates were: [ROTATE NAMES]

Democrat Republican (Wouldn’t (Don’t
Joe Biden Tim Scott (Other) vote)  know)
11-14 Aug 23 42% 36 16 2 3




46.

47.

48.

How would you vote if the candidates were: [ROTATE NAMES]

Democrat Republican (Wouldn’t (Don’t
Joe Biden Nikki Haley  (Other)  vote)  know)
11-14 Aug 23 42% 36 17 2 3

How would you vote if the candidates were: [ROTATE NAMES]

Republican
Democrat Vivek (Wouldn’t (Don’t
Joe Biden Ramaswamy  (Other) vote) know)
11-14 Aug 23 42% 38 15 2 3

Just your best guess -- as of today, do you think Joe Biden will be re-elected president in
2024, or not?

Yes No (Don’t know)
11-14 Aug 23 35% 59 6

For reference: Just your best guess -- as of today, do you think Donald Trump will be re-elected president,
or not?

27-29 Oct 20 47% 46 7
7-10 Sep 20 51% 42 7
12-15 Jul 20 45% 45 10
23-26 Feb 20 56% 34 10
6-8 Oct 19 44% 46 10
15-17 Sep 19 46% 40 15
9-11 Dec 18 39% 52 9

For reference: Just your best guess -- as of today, do you think Barack Obama will be re-elected president
in 2012, or not?

12-14 Jan 12 52% 42 6
25-27 Sep 11 40% 50 10
15-17 May 11 57% 36 8
14-15 Dec 10 29% 64 7
8-9 Dec 09 44% 46 9



On another subject...
[ROTATE Q49-50 (AS A BLOCK) WITH Q51-52 (AS A BLOCK)]

49.

50.

As you may know, Donald Trump was indicted by the federal government over efforts to
overturn the 2020 election. In connection with those efforts, do you think Trump did
something illegal, something wrong but not illegal, or do you think he didn’t do anything
seriously wrong?

Did something Didn’t
Did something wrong do anything
illegal but not illegal  seriously wrong (Don’t know)
11-14 Aug 23 53% 20 24 2

For reference: Thinking about each of the following individuals and their handling of classified documents,
please tell me if you think they did something illegal, they did something careless but not illegal, or they
didn’t do anything wrong regarding classified documents: Donald Trump

Did something
Did something careless Didn’t do
illegal but not illegal anything wrong  (Don’t know)
23-26 Jun 23 56% 27 16 2
27-30 Jan 23 51% 29 19 1

For reference: Thinking about each of the following individuals and their handling of classified documents,
please tell me if you think they did something illegal, they did something careless but not illegal, or they
didn’t do anything wrong regarding classified documents: Joe Biden

Did something
Did something careless Didn’t do
illegal but not illegal anything wrong (Don’t know)
23-26 Jun 23 37% 41 19 3
27-30 Jan 23 37% 46 14 3

Do you think the way the Department of Justice is treating Donald Trump is motivated by
partisan politics, or not?

Yes, it is No, itisn’t (Don’t know)
11-14 Aug 23 51% 46 4
23-26 Jun 23 55% 41 4

For reference: How much do you think each of the following is motivated by partisan politics? The lawsuit
former President Donald Trump faces in New York about potential violations in 2016 of federal campaign
finance laws.

———————————— Motivated------------ -----—--—-Not motivated----------
A (Don’'t
TOTAL great deal Some TOTAL Not much Nomne at all know)

21-24 Apr 23 64% 43 21 33 16 16 3



51. Thinking about Hunter Biden’s business dealings in Ukraine and China, do you think he
did something illegal, he did something unethical but not illegal, or do you think he
hasn’t done anything seriously wrong?

Did something Hasn’t done

Did something unethical anything
illegal but not illegal  seriously wrong (Don’t know)
11-14 Aug 23 50% 36 8 6
21-24 Apr 23 44% 35 14 7
24-27 Mar 23 43% 33 19 6
19-22 Feb 23 37% 36 18 9
9-12 Dec 22 39% 31 19 11

52.  Related to his son’s business dealings, do you think Joe Biden did something illegal, he
did something unethical but not illegal, or do you think he hasn’t done anything seriously

wrong?
Did something Hasn’t done
Did something unethical anything
illegal but not illegal  seriously wrong (Don’t know)
11-14 Aug 23 38% 25 34 4
24-27 Mar 23 36% 28 31 5
9-12 Dec 22 35% 27 31 7

POLITICAL IDENTIFICATION

-------- Democrat--------  --------Republican-------- Independent /
TOTAL Solid Lean TOTAL Solid Lean Other
11-14 Aug 23 42% 33 9 42 33 9 16
23-26 Jun 23 42% 32 10 39 34 5 19
19-22 May 23 43% 34 9 41 32 9 17
21-24 Apr 23 42% 33 9 40 33 7 18
24-27 Mar 23 42% 33 9 41 33 8 18
19-22 Feb 23 43% 32 11 42 34 8 15
27-30 Jan 23 39% 31 8 42 33 9 19
9-12 Dec 22 38% 30 8 41 34 7 21
9-12 Oct 22 42% 32 10 41 33 8 17
9-12 Sep 22 41% 33 8 39 32 7 19
6-9 Aug 22 39% 32 7 40 33 7 22
10-13 Jul 22 41% 32 9 41 35 6 19



